

No. 21-1149

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For The First Circuit

SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of State of Maine;
and JULIE FLYNN, in her official capacity as the Deputy Secretary of State of
Maine for the Bureau of Corporations, Elections, and Commissions,

Defendants-Appellants

v.

WE THE PEOPLE PAC; BILLY BOB FAULKINGHAM, State Representative;
LIBERTY INITIATIVE FUND; NICHOLAS KOWALSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine
John A. Woodcock, Jr., Presiding
(District of Maine Case No. 1:20-cv-00489-JAW)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

Of Counsel

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

JASON ANTON
JOHNATHAN BOLTON
Assistant Attorneys General
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Maine’s Requirements for Circulators	3
B. Recent Voter Registration and Petition Circulation in Maine	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Initiative.....	6
D. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
Standard of Review	15
I. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	16
A. The burden analysis demands a fact-specific inquiry.	18
B. Plaintiffs have not substantiated that Maine’s circulator requirements impose a severe First Amendment burden.....	21
1. The residency requirement does not impose a significant burden.....	21
2. The registration requirement does not impose a significant burden.....	32
C. Any burden imposed by Maine’s circulator requirements is amply justified by compelling state interests.....	35

II. Plaintiffs Did Not Substantiate a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm40

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

ADDENDUM.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18
<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Bond v. Dunlap</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00216-NT, 2020 WL 4275035 (D. Me. July 24, 2020).....	18
<i>Bourgoin v. Sebelius</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D. Me. 2013).....	43
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Canadian Nat’l Ry. Co. v. Montreal, Me. & Atl. Ry., Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Me. 2011).....	40
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters</i> , 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Citizens in Charge v. Gale</i> , No. 4:09CV3255, 2010 WL 2682772 (D. Neb. July 1, 2010).....	29
<i>Dobson v. Dunlap</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Me. 2008).....	44
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Gessler</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (D. Colo. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Green Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Harris v. J.B. Robinson Jewelers</i> , 627 F.3d 235	16
<i>Hart v. Sec’y of State</i> , 1998 ME 189, 715 A.2d 165	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	35
<i>In re Rare Coin Galleries, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 896 (1st Cir. 1988)	42

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger, 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 28, 45

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Sec’y of State, No. CIV.
98-104-B-C, 1999 WL 33117172 (D. Me. Apr. 23, 1999)..... 33, 35, 37, 39

Jones v. Sec’y of State, 2020 ME 113, 238 A.3d 982..... 33, 34, 39

League of Women Voters v. Diamond, 923 F. Supp. 266 (D. Me. 1996)..... 44

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes, 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Lux v. Rodriguez, 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) 21

Me. Taxpayers Action Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of State, 2002 ME 64,
795 A.2d..... 36

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) *Passim*

Nader v. Blackwell, 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 22

New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of East Longmeadow, 885 F.2d
940 (1st Cir. 1989) 15

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 44

NuVasive, Inc. v. Day, 954 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 15

On Our Terms ’97 PAC v. Sec’y of State of State of Me.,
101 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D. Me. 1999) 30, 31

OpenPittsburg.org v. Wolosik, No. 2:16-cv-10752016 WL 7985286 (W.D. Pa.
Aug. 9, 2016)..... 23

Peoples Fed. Sav. Bank v. People’s United Bank, 672 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 15

Prete v. Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 20

Project Vote v. Kelly, 805 F. Supp. 2d 152 (W.D. Pa. 2011) 20

Pérez-Guzmán v. Gracia, 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 18

Respect Maine PAC v. McKee, 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010) 40, 43, 44

Russomano v. Novo Nordisk Inc., 960 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2020) 15

Schwartz v. Compagnie General Transatlantique, 405 F.2d 270
(2d Cir. 1968)..... 17

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 18

Tucke Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger, 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989) 40

Walker v. Oregon, No. 08-06135-HO, 2010 WL 1224235 (D. Or.
Mar. 23, 2010)..... 19, 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 40

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. II, § 1 6

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 17 25

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18 3, 7

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20 4, 6, 7, 41

Statutes

21-A M.R.S.A. § 111 6

21-A M.R.S.A. § 196-A..... 5, 34

21-A M.R.S.A. § 902 4, 36

21-A M.R.S.A. § 903-A..... 3, 4, 10

21-A M.R.S.A. § 905 5, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 17

Other Authorities

Determination of the Validity of a Petition for Initiated Legislation Entitled: “An Act to Clarify the Eligibility of Voters” (Mar. 29, 2021) 9
